
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy 

 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1558 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors: Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Maria Alexandrou, 
Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Islam and Michael Rye OBE 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Marie Lowe (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 

on 11 October 2022. 
 

4. CALL-IN - KD 5512 - AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING PERMANENT 
QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To review the decision of the Leader of the Council taken on 28 October 

2022 as a result of the matter having been called-in. 
 

5. REASONS FOR CALL-IN  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 The reasons for call-in received from eight members of the Council. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN  (Pages 15 - 88) 
 
 The response to the reasons for call-in. 

 
7. ORIGINAL DECISION  (Pages 89 - 200) 
 
 The original decision documents. 

 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that the date of the next business meeting is at 7pm on Monday, 16 

January 2023. 
 

 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer, Maria Alexandrou, 

Nawshad Ali, Hannah Dyson, James Hockney and 
Mohammad Amirul Islam 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil and Michael Rye OBE 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Joanne Drew (Acting Executive Director – Place), Peter 

George (Director of Development - Place), David Childs (Head 
of Strategic Development - Strategic Property Services), 
James Hall (Senior Development Surveyor - Place), Marie 
Lowe (Secretary) 

  
Also Attending: Councillor Tim Leaver – Finance and Procurement Cabinet 

Member 
 
Councillors Alessandro Georgiou, Tom O’Halloran 
Press Representative 

 
7   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Margaret Greer (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elif Erbil and Michael 
Rye.  
 
Councillor Hannah Dyson substituted for Councillor Michael Rye. 
 
The Chair explained the purpose of the meeting was to review the decision of 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement taken on 13 September 
2022 regarding Key Decision 5271 - the Proposed Acquisition of Land and 
Buildings on Park Avenue, Potters Bar, EN6 5EW as a result of the matter 
having been called-in. 
 
8   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
9   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2022 

 

- 2 - 

CALL-IN - KEY DECISION 5271 - THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF 
LAND AND BUILDINGS ON PARK AVENUE, POTTERS BAR, EN6 5EW  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the report of Officers which detailed the call-in 
submitted in relation to the decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement regarding Key Decision 5271 - the Proposed Acquisition of 
Land and Buildings on Park Avenue, Potters Bar, EN6 5EW 2022).  
 
Details of the decision taken and issued on 13 September 2022, had been 
included on Publication of Decision List No.17/22-23. The report also set out 
officer responses to the reasons for call-in. 
 
The decision had been called-in for review by seven members of the Council: 
Councillors Lee Chamberlain (Lead), Alessandro Georgiou, Adrian Grumi, 
Paul Pratt, Ruby Sampson, Edward Smith and Andrew Thorp. 

 

As the item contained exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) there would be 
further, confidential discussion when the meeting moved into the private 
part of the meeting. 
 
The reasons for the call-in were presented by Councillor Lee Chamberlain as 
the Lead Member for the call-in. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, responding to the 
reasons for call-in, stated that the rationale for the proposed acquisition was to 
protect and secure access to the Council’s asset for a modest amount of 
money, which in light of the current economic climate and increasing interest 
rates was considered to be good value and prudent. The proposed purchase 
had been fully costed and risk assessed. Building development in the Borough 
of Enfield should be contained in its Local Plan and not be achieved by 
speculative developments. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement explained that the 
proposal was not to build on the green belt but to provide access to the 
Council’s land to mitigate any risks should the land be included in Hertsmere 
Local Plan. Hertsmere Borough Council, with whom Enfield Council was 
working with, had called out for potential plots to be included in Hertsmere’s 
Local Plan. The proposal would be considered by Full Council. 
 
Enfield Council was focused on delivering homes to residents for their benefit 
and to meet the government targets to build the required number of homes 
every year. 
 
Officers, in response to questions from Members, clarified that an out-of-date 
Local Plan would allow for more speculative development within the borough.  
This applied to all Local Authorities. Without a Local Plan, green belt sites 
were vulnerable to such speculative development which would contribute 

Page 2



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2022 

 

- 3 - 

towards the government housing targets, which otherwise would not be met. 
Enfield Council was currently in discussion with Hertsmere Borough Council 
regarding both Local Plans and had a duty to cooperate.  
 
In response to further questions from Members, Officers reiterated that there 
were insufficient brownfield sites both within the Borough and beyond, 
including Hertsmere Borough Council. 
 
Officers went on to clarify that the decision was for the purchase of one single 
residential property, which, due to the width of the plot, would allow access to 
the Enfield Council land behind. Rental lettings would provide an income in 
the short term to help cover some of the finance costs. 
 
Officers, stated categorically, that the decision was not purchase a green belt 
site nor to develop in the green belt. The land, which belonged to Enfield 
Council was a strip of land which ran parallel to the M25. 
 
The Call-In Lead, Cllr Lee Chamberlain Member summarised the points made 
during the discussion as follows. 
 
The value of the property, which was based on the open source, was modest, 
not speculative, good value and prudent. The proposal would protect the 
Council’s asset. The proposed acquisition related to an individual residential 
property and not the purchase or development of a site in the green belt.  
However, he believed that the statements regarding the decision was not 
about the green belt were misleading and he was very concerned that the 
reasons were inexplicably tide to the decision made. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for 
the call-in and responses provided set out in the Officer’s report. Having 
considered the verbal responses and information presented by the Cabinet 
Member, Finance and Procurement and Officers, the Committee AGREED to 
confirm the original decision made by the Cabinet Member, Finance and 
Procurement. 
 
10   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next business meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was scheduled to take place at 7pm on 10 November 2022 in the 
Civic Centre, Enfield. 
 
11   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The representative of the Press left the room when the Committee AGREED 
that the meeting be moved into Part Two at this point to facilitate discussion. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.10.2022 

 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the items listed as part 2 
on the agenda on the ground that they involve disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 
 
12   
CALL-IN - KEY DECISION 5271 - THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF 
LAND AND BUILDINGS ON PARK AVENUE, POTTERS BAR, EN6 5EW  
 
Following the Part Two discussion the confidential report and responses were 
NOTED. 
 
The meeting moved into the public part of the meeting, where the 
representative of the Press returned to hear the summary of debate and the 
vote. 

Page 4



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date: 24 November 2022 
 

 
Subject: Call in – Amendments to existing permanent Quieter Neighbourhoods 
 
Cabinet Member:  N/A  
   
Key Decision:  KD 5512  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

The Leader of the Council (taken on 28 October 2022). This has been “Called 
In” by 8 members of the Council; Councillors Maria Alexandrou (Lead), Chris 
Joannides, Lee Chamberlain, Paul Pratt, Tom O’Halloran, Andrew Thorp, Alex 
Georgiou and Chris Dey. 
 
Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No.22/22-
23 issued on 28 October 2022. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2.  That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
3. Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 

the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 

 
4. If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 

implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision-making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the 
decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the 
outcome of any such decision 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 

5. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision making and 
holding decision makers to account. 

 
Background 
 

6. The request received on 1 November 2022 to “call-in” the decision of the Leader 
of the Council taken on 28 October 2022 was submitted under rule 18 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It was considered by the Monitoring Officer.  

 
7. The Call-in request fulfilled the required criteria and the decision is referred to 

the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in order to consider the actions stated under 
2 in the report. 

 
8. Implementation of the Portfolio decision related to this report will be suspended 

whilst the “Call-in” is considered. 
 
Reasons and alternative course of action proposed for the “Call in” 
 

9. Please see the reasons for call in under item 5 and officer responses at item   

 
Proposed course of action is for referral back to the Deputy Leader. 
 

10. Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and decide which 
action listed under section 2 that they will take. 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

i. The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

ii. The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

iii. The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the 

points made. 

iv. General debate during which Committee members may ask questions 

of both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

v. The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

vi. The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls 

for a vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal 

numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or 

casting vote.  

vii. It is open to the Committee to either;  

a. take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

b. to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed in 

  the minute) for Cabinet to consider before taking its final  

  decision.  

c. to refer the matter to full Council for a wider debate (NB: full  

  Council may de
[...]
n 18.2, decisions that are exceptions to 

the call-in process.  
 
Workforce Implications 
 

22. There are no workforce implications.  
 
Property Implications 
 

23. There are no property implications.  
 
Other Implications 

 
24. There are no other implications. 

 
Options Considered 
 

25. Under the terms of the call-in procedure within the Council’s Constitution, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is required to consider any eligible decision 
called-in for review.  The alternative options available to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee under the Council’s Constitution, when considering any call-in, 
have been detailed in section 2 above. 

 
Conclusions 
 

26. The Committee following debate at the meeting will resolve to take one of the 
actions listed under section 2 and the item will then be concluded. 

Report Author: Marie Lowe   
Governance & Scrutiny Officer 
Email: marie.lowe@enfield.gov.uk 
Tel No. 020 8132 1558 
 
Date of report: 14 November 2022 
 
Appendices 
Portfolio Report including appendices 

Response to Call in reasons  
 
Background Papers 
No documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report. 
  

Page 8



  

  

CALL-IN OF DECISION 
 
TITLE OF DECISION: Amendments to existing permanent Quieter Neighbourhoods 
 
DECISION OF: 
 
DATE OF DECISION LIST PUBLICATION: Issued on 28 October 2022. 
 
LIST NO:  Publication of Decision List No.22/22-23  
 
A decision can be called in if it is a cabinet or portfolio decision made by either 
Cabinet or one of its sub-committees, or a key decision made by an officer with 
delegated authority from the Executive. 
 
(a) COUNCILLORS CALLING-IN (The Council’s constitution requires seven 

signatures or more from Councillors to call a decision in). 
 
Call in Lead 
(1) Signature:……………………… 

 
 
Print Name: Maria Alexandrou 

 
 
(2) Signature: ……………………… 

 
 
Print Name: Chris Joannides 

 
(3) Signature: ……………………… 

 
Print Name:  Lee Chamberlain 

 
(4) Signature: ……………………… 

 
Print Name: Pa
[...]
 atmospheric aerosols at 

68

Page 86



the University of Bristol.   has experience preparing air quality assessments for a range 

of projects, including residential and commercial developments, road traffic schemes, energy 

centres, energy from waste schemes and numerous power generation schemes.  She has 

experience in producing air quality assessments for EIA schemes, and has also assessed the 

impacts of Local Plans on designated ecological areas, prepared Annual Status Reports for Local 

Authorities, and undertaken diffusion tube monitoring studies.  She is a Member of both the Institute 

of Air Quality Management and the Institution of Environmental Sciences.   

 

 

69

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

 

PUBLICATION OF DECISION LIST NUMBER 22/22-23 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

Date Published: 28 October 2022 

 
This document lists the Decisions that have been taken by the Council, which require publication in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2000. The list covers Key, Non-Key, Council and Urgent Decisions. The list specifies those decisions, which are 
eligible for call-in and the date by which they must be called-in. 

 
A valid request for call-in is one which is submitted (on the form provided) to the Governance and Scrutiny Team in writing within 5 
working days of the date of publication of the decision by at least 7 Members of the Council. 

 
Additional copies of the call-in request form are available from the Governance and Scrutiny Team. 

 
If you have any queries or wish to obtain further report information or information on a decision, please contact 

democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:democracy@enfield.gov.uk


 
 

INDEX OF PUBLISHED DECISIONS – 28 October 2022 

 

 
 

Date 
Decision 

came/ 
comes into 

effect 

 
Part  

1 or 2 

 
Subject/Title of Report 

Category 
of 

Decision 

 
Affected 
Wards 

Eligible for Call-In & 
Date Decision must be 

called in by (If 
Applicable) 

 
Decisions Made by Executive Directors / Portfolio Holders 

 

The Leader of 
The Council 

Monday 07 
November 

22 

Part 1 Amendments to existing 
Permanent Quieter 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
The report sets out the 
options considered, if any, 
and the reasons for the 
recommendation and the 
decision. 
 
Report and Appendices 
 

KD 5512 Arnos 
Grove, 
Bowes, 

New 
Southgate, 

Palmers 
Green, 

Southgate 
& 

Winchmore 
Hill. 

Yes 
Friday 04 November 22 

 

P
age 90

https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD4302&ID=4302&RPID=101164045


 
 
 

PL 20.036 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Portfolio Report 
 
Report of: Richard Eason, Healthy Streets Programme Director 
 
 

 
Subject:  Amendments to existing permanent Quieter 
Neighbourhoods  
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Nesil Caliskan 
 
Director: Doug Wilkinson  
 
Ward:                        Arnos Grove, Bowes, New Southgate, Palmers Green, 
Southgate, Winchmore Hill 
 
Key Decision: KD 5512 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. Enfield Council implemented two Quieter Neighbourhoods (QNs) in summer 
2020 as a trial. Following a period of community feedback and monitoring, each 
QN was made permanent early in 2022. During the trial periods, some 
enhancements and associated activities were identified. The Council has been 
progressing these and are now seeking to provide an overview of the proposed 
changes and where appropriate approval to proceed. 
 

Proposal(s) 
 

2. This proposal is to: 
 
a) Make the necessary traffic management orders (TMOs) to: 

(i) Convert four fixed (bollard) modal filters to camera enforced modal filters 
by introducing a ‘no motor vehicles’ restriction. This is proposed at the 
following locations: Maidstone Road, Selborne Road, Oakfield Road and 
The Mall. 

(ii) Introduce exemptions for Blue Badge holders and Dial-a-Ride vehicles 
to the existing camera enforced modal filters on Fox Lane, Meadway and 
Conway Road, and extend exemptions to the locations listed in 2a(i). 

b) Carry out monitoring on selected roads outside of the QN areas. 
c) Continue with small scale and minor improvements across both QNs (as 

outlined at para 25). 
d) Recommend that following further review the potential alterations to the 

layout of the Bowes Primary Area QN (Bowes QN) are not taken forward.   

Page 91



PL 22.036  

e) Recommend that following further review the potential of altering the modal 
filter on the Meadway is not taken forward. 

f) Continue to engage and coordinate with Haringey Council as they deliver 
the Bounds Green Low Traffic Neighbourhood (LTN) adjacent to the Bowes 
QN. 

g) Note that Officers have raised the issue of potential funding for investigation 
of major improvements to Southgate Circus, but that this will require funding 
and partnership with TfL, for example with TfL buses. 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3. The TMOs to amend some existing fixed (bollard) modal filters and introduce 

exemptions to camera enforced modal filters are to provide increased 
permeability for all exempted vehicles, including Blue Badge holders and the 
emergency services. This has been informed by feedback from residents and 
emergency services, and the equalities impact assessment process. 

 
4. Activities such as monitoring and small-scale improvements are proposed to 

complement and enhance the QNs in response to feedback received and 
provide mitigation where measures have been identified. 
 

5. The southern side of the Bowes QN is bordered by the London Borough of 
Haringey. As they plan to introduce a Low Traffic Neighbourhood to roads to 
the south of the Bowes QN, Enfield and Haringey Councils continue to work 
together to monitor the proposed changes and their impacts. 

 
6. Two surveys were conducted whereby residents could provide their views on 

options regarding the modal filter on Meadway in the Fox Lane area, and 
access to and from part of the Bowes QN area. Responses have been reviewed 
and the rec
[...]
key decision  
 
Please summarise briefly:  
 
What is the proposed decision or change? 
What are the reasons for the decision or change? 
What outcomes are you hoping to achieve from this change? 

Page 188



 
 

EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

Who will be impacted by the project or change - staff, service users, or the wider 
community?  
 
 
Enfield Council implemented two Quieter Neighbourhoods (QNs) in summer 2020 
as a trial, the Bowes Primary Area QN (Bowes QN) and the Fox Lane Area QN 
(Fox Lane QN). Following a period of community feedback and monitoring, each 
QN was made permanent early in 2022. During the trial periods, some 
enhancements and associated activities were identified. The Council has been 
progressing these and are now proposing to: 

• Make the necessary traffic management orders (TMOs) to:  
• Convert four fixed (bollard) modal filters to camera enforced modal filters by 

introducing a ‘no motor vehicles’ restriction. This is proposed at the following 
locations: Maidstone Road, Selborne Road, Oakfield Road and The Mall.  

• Introduce exemptions for Blue Badge holders and Dial-a-Ride vehicles to the 
existing camera enforced modal filters on Fox Lane, Meadway and Conway 
Road, and extend exemptions to the locations listed in 2a(i).  

• Carry out monitoring on selected roads outside of the QN areas.  
• Continue with small scale and minor improvements across both QNs (as 

outlined at para 25).  
• Recommend that the potential alterations to the layout of the Bowes Primary 

Area QN (Bowes QN) are not taken forward.    
• Recommend that the potential of altering the modal filter on the Meadway is 

not taken forward.  
• Continue to engage and coordinate with Haringey Council as they deliver the 

Bounds Green Low Traffic Neighbourhood (LTN) adjacent to the Bowes QN.  
 
The EqIA process during the trial periods considered the impacts of the 
establishment of the QNs. The EqIAs for each QN area were included within the 

[...]


 

 

Identified  
Issue  

Action Required Lead 
officer  

Timescale/By  
When  

Costs  Review 
Date/Comments  

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

      

      

Page 200


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CALL-IN - KD 5512 - AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING PERMANENT QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS
	5 REASONS FOR CALL-IN
	2022-11-24 Call in Reasons Fox Lane & Surrounding Streets QTN Meadway Filter Survey

	6 RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN
	2022-11-24 Call in KD5512 Fox Lane QN Briefing Note October 2022
	DT3 - Signed Witness Statement
	DT3 Exhibits and Exhibit Bundle Sheet DT3_Redacted
	Exhibit bundle sheet DT3
	DT3 Exhibits
	Email and Distribution Combined PDF
	Email about distribution
	Distribution PDF version

	Combined Documents
	1 Fox Lane Area QN Leader Briefing Note - October 2022
	2 Fox Lane Area QN Traffic Data Briefing Note_v2.0
	3 Fox Lane Quietter Neighbourhood Enfield Noise Technical Note J10-12034L-20F1
	4 Fox Lane Quieter Neighbourhood Enfield J10-12034J-10 F1
	5 Leader and officer emails





	7 ORIGINAL DECISION
	PL 22.036 P- Amendments to Existing Permanent Quieter Neighbourhoods
	PL 22.036 P - Appendix 1 Statutory Consultation
	PL 22.036 P - Appendix 2 Meadway Survey Summary Report
	PL 22.036 P - Appendix 3 Bowes QN Access Summary Report
	PL 22.036 P - Appendix 4 Bowes QN Equalities Impact Assessment (trial period)
	PL 22.036 P - Appendix 6 Amendments to existing permanent QNs EqIA
	Introduction
	Section 1 – Equality analysis details
	Section 2 – Summary of proposal
	Section 3 – Equality analysis
	Section 4 – Monitoring and review
	Section 5 – Action plan for mitigating actions







Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 24.11.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice Chair), Gunes 

Akbulut, Nawshad Ali, James Hockney, Elisa Morreale, 
Michael Rye OBE and Eylem Yuruk 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil and Mohammad Islam 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment and Operational 

Services), and Richard Eason (Healthy Streets Programme 
Director, Claire Johnson (Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
(Superintendent Registrars) and Marie Lowe (Secretary) 

  
Also Attending: Nesil Caliskan and Alessandro Georgiou  
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and described the purpose and 
format of the meeting, which was to review the decision taken by the Leader 
of the Council with regards to the amendments to existing permanent Quieter 
Neighbourhoods (KD 5512) taken on 27 October 2022 (Publication of 
Decision List Number 22/22-23). 
 
Apologises for absence had been received from Councillor Elif Erbil, who was 
substituted by Eylem Yuruk. 
 
Councillor Elisa Morreale was substituting Councillor Maria Alexandrou, who 
was present at the meeting as the Call-in Lead. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Nesil Caliskan, was present as the decision maker, 
with the following officers in attendance Director of Environment and 
Operational Services, Doug Wilkinson and Healthy Streets Programme 
Director, Richard Eason. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 24.11.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
AGREED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 11 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4   
CALL-IN - KD 5512 - AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING PERMANENT 
QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 
The report of officers setting out the purpose of the meeting was NOTED. 
 
5   
REASONS FOR CALL-IN  
 
The reasons for the call-in were presented by Councillor Maria Alexandrou as 
the Lead Member for the call-in of the decision, which was NOTED. 
 
6   
RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the report of Officers which detailed the call-in 
submitted in relation to the decision taken by the Leader of the Council in 
relation to the amendments to existing permanent Quieter Neighbourhoods 
(KD 5512).  
 
Details of the decision taken on 27 October 2022 and listed on the Publication 
of Decision List Number 22/22-23 published on 28 October 2022. The report 
also set out the officer responses to the reasons for call-in. 
 
The decision had been called-in for review by eight members of the Council: 
Councillors Maria Alexandrou (Lead), Chris Joannides, Lee Chamberlain, 
Paul Pratt, Tom O’Halloran, Andrew Thorp, Alessandro Georgiou, Chris Dey. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Nesil Caliskan, responding to the 
reasons for call-in, stated that the reasons behind the most recent decision 
was to make the necessary amendments to the original decision to implement 
the two Quieter Neighbourhoods (QNs) taken in summer 2020.  Following a 
period of community feedback and monitoring, each QN was made permanent 
early in 2022.  During the trial periods, some enhancements and associated 
activities had been identified.  The Council had been progressing these and 
were now seeking to provide an overview of the proposed changes and the 
appropriate approval to proceed.  
 
Subsequent to the review, the main objectives of the scheme were to provide 
safer, healthier neighbourhoods for residents in the Borough, remained the 
same.  The call-in decision was for the implementation and operation to 
provide increased permeability for all exempt vehicles, including Blue Badge 
holders and the emergency services.  This had been informed by feedback 
from residents and the emergency services, together with the equalities 
impact assessment process.  Activities, such as monitoring and small-scale 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 24.11.2022 

 

- 3 - 

improvements, were proposed to complement and enhance the Quieter 
Neighbourhoods in response to feedback received and provide mitigation 
where measures had been identified. 
 
The Leader informed the Committee that the High Court had ruled that the 
Council had followed procedures and the implementation of Quieter 
Neighbourhoods was lawful. 
 
The Healthy Streets Programme Director, Richard Eason, stated that the data 
used in the analysis, on which the decision was based, was not false.  Officers 
had not lied.   
 
The Leader accepted that some of the signage could be clearer, and Officers 
had full authority to make the necessary changes swiftly.  It was not the 
Council’s intention that poor signage be used to increase income from the 
schemes or restricted areas.      ACTION 
 
The Director of Environment and Operational Services, Doug Wilkinson, 
stated categorically that the road traffic signage erected by the Council was 
fully compliant.  If drivers, using these routes, were more observant they 
would not break the law and incur the appropriate fine. 
 
The Healthy Streets Programme Director assured the Committee that the 
Council had written to all blue badge holders who lived in the Fox Lane QN 
area to ensure that all those who were eligible had taken up the exemptions.  
This exercise would be carried out in the Bowes QN.  Increased filters would 
provide more flexibility for blue badge holders with exemptions to pass 
through without incurring fines.   
 
In response to questions from Members, the Healthy Streets Programme 
Director advised that the application and operation of the blue badge permits 
was via an online self-service system which updated within a very short space 
of time and the vehicle was activated by the next day.  The permits were no 
longer physical permits.  There was a great deal of flexibility to whom the blue 
badge holder could assign a permit, which allowed for changes at short 
notice, particularly with regards to carers.  There was more work to be done, 
in terms of developing the system and the categories of people who were or 
could be exempt. 
 
The Leader explained that the impact on a one-person household needed to 
be better understood by Officers.  The expansion of the scheme would allow 
for a better understanding of the needs of all disabled residents.  This would 
not just apply to low traffic neighbourhoods (LTN) but to all areas in the 
Borough.  Enfield Council was not the only London Borough to roll out LTNs, 
other London Boroughs were doing so.  There needed to be a strategic, Pan 
London approach to the blue badge scheme and exemptions.   
 
Enfield Council had undertaken a considerable amount of work with regards 
the blue badge scheme, which, not all London Boroughs had done.  The 
outcome of the extensive research would be subject of a further report 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 24.11.2022 

 

- 4 - 

detailing how the processes would be implemented.  This would be subject for 
consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.         ACTION 
 
The Healthy Streets Programme Director advised that there would be 
continued consultation with the London Ambulance Services, together with 
residents, to develop a robust scheme and Enfield Council would work with 
neighbouring London Boroughs regarding the increased permeability across 
London. 
 
Following a request from Committee Members, the Healthy Streets 
Programme Director undertook to provide the relevant cycle data, not included 
in the report, which formed the basis for the original decision.   
         ACTION 
 
The Chair asked that a policy review with regards to policy decisions 
regarding to cyclists with disabilities.     ACTION 
 
The Leader agreed that it be sensible to use, were possible under current 
legislation, data held by the Council on its various databases to cross 
reference the uptake of the exemption permits, such as those residents who 
were listed on the Social Services database with care packages in place.  
          ACTION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons for the call-in 
and responses set out in the reports of Officers.  Having considered the verbal 
responses and information presented by the Leader of the Council and 
Officers, the Committee AGREED to confirm the original decision made by the 
Leader of the Council. 
 
7   
ORIGINAL DECISION  
 
The report and appendices setting out the original decision was NOTED. 
 
8   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the date of the next business meeting was at 7pm on Monday, 16 
January 2023. 
 
An additional meeting of the Committee would be held at 7pm on Thursday, 
15 December 2022 in the Civic Centre to consider the call-in of decision 
Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges (KD 5546). 
 
 
 


